LOCAL LAW NO. 5-1985 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

A Local Law Superseding Local Law 1-1968 Providing for Participation by Chautauqua County in the Seneca Trail Resource Conservation and Development Area

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua as follows:

Section 1. This Local Law shall enable the County of Chautauqua to continue to participate in the Seneca Trail Resource Conservation and Development Area in conjunction with the Counties of Allegany, Cattaraugus and Wyoming.

Section 2. The County Executive shall appoint, subject to the legislative confirmation, a three-member Resource Conservation and Development Committee. The members hall be selected to include a representative of the County Legislature, a representative of the County Soil & Water Conservation District and one member-at-large who is a resident of the County., The members of such committee shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses, including travel expense, incurred n the performance of the duties as provide by the Rules of the County Legislature.

Section 3. The County of Chautauqua is hereby authorized to appropriate and expend County funds for the expenses set forth n Section 2 of this Local Law, and to appropriate and expend annually County funds to cover dues or assessments levied by the Seneca Trail Resource Conservation and Development Area provided that such dues or assessments are equal among all participating counties.

Section 4. This Local Law shall take effect immediately.

Adopted by Legislature: 4/10/85 R/C Vote: 20 Yes; 5 Absent

Public Hearing: 4/23/85 Adopted as LL 5-85